This implies an unchanged age pattern for the event in question. The lower
panel of Table 9.1 shows proportional adjustment factors which resulted in
target values for summary indicators as presented in the upper part of the table.
Note the strong adjustment for the fertility of cohabiting women without chil-
dren. The reason is the low level of fertility for this group in the Netherlands

85

in the mid-1980s. As formal marriages will gradually be substituted by consen-
sual unions, cohabiting couples will tend to show a childbearing behaviour
closer to married couples than at present. Even a modest degree of substitution
requires rather strong adjustments in fertility intensities of cohabiting persons.
The adjustment factors shown in Table 9.1 apply to the projection intervals from
the year 2025 onwards, and in some cases even earlier. Adjustment factors for
intervals between 1986-1990 and the target year develop according to a straight
line, starting from 1 and ending at the values shown in the table.

86

Table 9.1. Key indicators in the five scenarios1

Constant Realistic Swedish Fertility Mortality
(1985)

Target values for the year 2025,
life table indicators:

Life expectancy at birth:
males (in 2010) 70.9 75.0 75.4 R 78.0
females (in 2010) 78.1 81.5 81.7 R 82.5

Total fertility rate 1.39 1.65 1.90 2.10 R
Proportion births outside wedlock 8% 33% 50% R R
Proportion ever-married:

males 72% 64% 67% R R
females 79% 70% 67% R R

Target values for the year 2025,
intensities (relative to the 1985 value):

Consensual unions * * * *
Remarriage of lone parents +33% +50% R R
Divorce of formal marriages +50% - R R
Divorce of married couples with children - +100%
Separation of cohabiting partners +50% - R R
Emigration (in 2000) -10% R R R
Immigration (in 2000) -10% R R R

Adjustment factors for intensities:

Mortality:
males (in 2010) -31% -34% R -45%
females (in 2010) -27% -28% R -33%

Marriage:
lone parents +33% +50% R R
other * -36% -40% R R

Divorce and separation:
married couples without children +50% +10% R R
married couples with children +50% +100% R R
cohabiting partners +50% +10% R R

Fertility:
married women +20% constant +55% R
single women +80% +300% +133% R
cohabiting women without children +440% +340% +600% R
cohabiting women with children +80% +300% +133% R
lone parents +20% +150% +55% R
other women +20% +100% +55% R

International migration:
emigration (in 2000) -10% R R R
immigration (absolute numbers) (in 2000) -10% R R R

1 R: Realistic Scenario value
* A reduction of marriage intensities is accompanied by a rise in corre-

sponding intensities to form a consensual union, to the extent that the sum
of these two intensities (i.e. the intensity to start a partner relation) remains
unchanged.

10. HOUSEHOLD
PROJECTIONS:
RESULTS

10.1 The Realistic Scenario

Table 10.1 presents results of the Realistic Scenario. Multidimensional models
produce thousands of numbers, when used for projections of the population
according to age, sex, and additional characteristics for a number of years in
the future. Thus, to avoid "hay-stacking" effects in the output, we selected only